

## ರಾಜೀವ್ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಆರೋಗ್ಯ ವಿಜ್ಞಾನಗಳ ವಿಶ್ವವಿದ್ಯಾಲಯ, ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES, KARNATAKA, BENGALURU  $4^{\rm th}$  T Block, Jayanagar, Bengaluru – 560 041

No. RGU/AUTH/183<sup>rd</sup> Syndicate (1)/96 /2023-24

Date: 09/11/2023

## **NOTIFICATION**

Sub: Implementation of competency based medical education curriculum (CBME) Regulations – 2023.

Ref:

- 1. CBME regulation published by National Medical Commission No. U.14021/8/2023-UGMEB dated 01/08/2023
- 2. NMC Corrigendum No. U/14021/8/2023-UGMEB dated 01/09/2023 regarding criteria for passing in a subject
- 3. NMC Public notice no.
- 4. U/14021/8/2023-UGMEB saying that the consideration of the passing criteria issued through corrigendum is not possible for retrospective effect
- 5. Recommendations of the Board of Studies dated 07.09.2023 and 25/09/2023
- 6. Recommendations of Committee of Academic Council in its meeting held 16/10/2023Approval of Syndicate in its meeting held on 20/10/2023

Whereas, the National Medical Commission vide its communication cited under ref (1) above, published the Competency Based Medical Education Curriculum (CBME) Regulations – 2023.

Whereas, the National Medical Commission has issued a Corrigendum vide ref (2) above, regarding criteria for passing in a subject.

Whereas, the National Medical Commission has issued a Public Notice vide ref (3) above, stating that the consideration of the passing criteria issued through Corrigendum is not possible for retrospective effect.

Whereas, the Board of Studies of RGUHS have deliberated on the subject, made recommendations to implement the CBME Regulations – 2023 under RGUHS vide ref (4) above.

P.T.O.,

Whereas, the Committee of Academic Council recommended to implement the CBME Regulations- 2023 vide ref (5) above.

Whereas, in exercise of the powers, conferred under section 35 of the RGUHS Act, above.

Hence, it is notified that the Competency Based Medical Education Curriculum (CBME) Regulations — 2023 issued by National Medical Commission vide ref (1) above has been implemented mutatis mutandis for students admitted to MBBS course since 2019- CBME Batch studying under RGUHS and shall come into force with effect from 01.08.2023.

REGISTRAR

## Copy to:

- 1. The Principals of all the Medical Colleges affiliated to RGUHS, Bengaluru
- 2. Director, Department of Curriculum Development, RGUHS, Bengaluru
- 3. Deputy Registrar, Examination Computer Centre, RGUHS, Bengaluru
- 4. PA to Vice-Chancellor/Registrar/Registrar (Eva)/FO, RGUHS, Bengaluru
- 5. System Analyst, Web Server, RGUHS, Bengaluru
- 6. Office Copy